West would receive as a result of said appeals. A copy

of the settlement agreement is attached
hereto as Exhibit "A" and by this reference, incorporated herein.

            20. The total amount of agreed refund by the Counties for the respective years in
question was Sixteen

Million Nine Hundred Thousand ($16,900,000.00) Dollars.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(UNJUST ENRICHMENT/CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST)

            21. Because US West and its predecessor Mountain States Telephone and Telegraph
have negotiated a

refund of taxes from each of the Counties in which US West’s allocated Utah

[...]

assessed by the respective Counties upon the taxable property of US West and

its predecessor
Mountain States Telephone and Telegraph prior to appeal.

            22. To the extent that US West will receive duplicative recovery for property taxes as a result of the

Sixteen Million Nine Hundred Thousand ($16,900,000.00) Dollar refund, US West will be unjustly enriched at

the expense of the rate payers including the Plaintiff Counties unless US West is required to repay the 16.9

million dollars back to its rate payers who were US West and Mountain States Telephone and Telegraph